| Computer Generated Form PTO-1595 (rev 6-93) Attorney Docket No. | 11-04-1998 | } | U. S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office |
|---|---------------------|--|---|
| F F | | HEET HEET | |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of | 100869794 | uched original docu | aments or copy thereof. |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Peter V. Bellantoni | 0 2. 1 | Jame and Address of receiving | g party(ies) |
| Additional name(s) of companies marty(ics) attached? | 21 1998 A | ame: Autosplice Systems Inc. | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Ye | es XI TRADEMANTE | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | A | ddress: 10121 Barnes Canyon | |
| _X Assignment Merger | r | San Diego, CA 9212 | 21 |
| Security Agreement Change | of Name | | |
| Other | | | |
| Execution Date: 9/11/98 | Ad | ditional name(s) & address(es) attached | 1?YesX_No |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): | | | |
| If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: | | | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) Appl. No. 08/912602, filed 8/18/97. | В. | Patent No.(s) | |
| Appl. 140. 00/712002, filed 0/10/7/. | | | |
| Additional numbers attached? Yes _X_ No | | | |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence on concerning document should be mailed: | ondence 6. 7 | otal number of applications as | nd patents involved: 1 |
| Jack Oisher | 7. 7 | otal fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ | 40.00 |
| 200 High Point DrSuite PH2 Hartsdale, NY 10530 | 2 | Enclosed | |
| 9/24/1998 SSALEEKU 00000082 08912602 | | X All or any deficiency is authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 15-0380 | |
| 02 FC:581 40.00 DP | 8. E | peposit Account No. 1 <u>5-0380</u> | |
| | (A | ttach duplicate copy of this page if payi | ing by deposit account) |
| | DO NOT USE THIS SPA | CE | |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. | | | |
| | ire | | |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2 | | | |
| Zona nome of pages mending cover succet, anacuments, and document. Z | | | |

PATENT rdjform\patrec.doc

REEL: 009545 FRAME: 0974

ASSIGNMENT

Peter V. Bellantoni, WHEREAS, I,

hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR

citizens of the United States, residing at 1841 Paseo Del Lago Dr., Vista CA 92083, has invented certain new and useful improvements in

CONTINUOUS PRESS-FIT KNURL PIN, for which a U. S. patent application, Appl. No. 08/912602, was filed on 8/18/97, and

AUTOSPLICE SYSTEMS INC., a corporation of the State of Delaware having a WHEREAS, place of business at 10121 Barnes Canyon Rd., San Diego, CA 92121,

hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE

is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the said improvements of the said patent application;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said ASSIGNOR, has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said patent application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, any Official of any country of countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey my entire interest herein assign, and that I have not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Peter V. Bellantoni, have executed this document on the dates indicated below.

L. Blet.

County of SAN DIESCO }

On this day of September, 1998, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and county aforesaid, personally appeared Peter V. Bellantoni, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act Notary Public NNE HELSON and deed

(seal)

ANNE NELSON Comm. # 1115409 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA San Diego County My Comm. Expires Nov. 15, 2000

RECORDED: 09/21/1998

PATENT REEL: 009545 FRAME: 0975